

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES,
COUNCIL 31**

JOHN M. WEST
BREDHOFF & KAISER,
PLLC
805 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 842-2600

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
BENJAMIN S. SOFTNESS
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kelloggghansen.com)

August 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO DECIDE THE QUESTION PRE- SENTED.....	13
II. <i>ABOOD</i> WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED, AND FURTHER REVIEW IS UNWAR- RANTED.....	17
III. THIS IS AN UNSUITABLE VEHICLE FOR RECONSIDERING <i>ABOOD</i> IN ANY EVENT	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	5
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	23
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	4, 20
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	16, 17
<i>Brooks v. Walls</i> , 279 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	18
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	4, 7, 18
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	4-5, 18
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. New York Coal. for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	13, 16
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	4
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	18
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> :	
136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	5, 21
136 S. Ct. 2545 (2016)	5

<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	20
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	14
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	5, 21, 22
<i>Hofheimer v. McIntee</i> , 179 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1950).....	10, 17
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	4, 20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	5
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	17
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	4, 19, 20
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	25
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	3, 4, 18, 21, 23, 24
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	4, 5, 12, 18, 19
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	17
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	16
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824)	14
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	18
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	18
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	11

<i>Rauner v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01235, 2015 WL 2385698 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2015).....	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	9
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Texas Portland Cement Co. v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1914)	11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Yohn v. California Teachers Ass'n</i> , No. 8:17-cv-202-JLS-DFMx, 2017 WL 2628946 (C.D. Cal. June 1, 2017).....	24

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Admin. Law Judge's Recommended Decision and Order, <i>CMS v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , Case Nos. S-CB-16-017 <i>et al.</i> , PDF at 28-287 (Ill. Labor Relations Bd. Sept. 2, 2016), <i>adopted in relevant part</i> , Decision and Order of the Illinois Labor Relations Board State Panel, PDF at 1-26 (Ill. Labor Relations Bd. Dec. 13, 2016), PDF <i>available at</i> https://www.illinois.gov/ilrb/decisions/board/decisions/Documents/S-CB-16-017bd.pdf	6
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. III.....	8, 11
Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	1
5 ILCS 315/6.....	4
5 ILCS 315/6(d).....	3
5 ILCS 315/6(e)	3, 7
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	5

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	13
Compl., <i>Keller v. Shorba</i> , No. 0:17-cv-01965- PJS-DTS, ECF #1 (D. Minn. filed June 8, 2017).....	24
First Am. Compl., <i>Hartnett v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass'n</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00100-YK, ECF #23 (M.D. Pa. filed Mar. 21, 2017)	24
Pet. for Reh'g, <i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass'n</i> , No. 14-915 (U.S. filed Apr. 8, 2016), 2016 WL 1445898	5
Preamble to Agreement Between Dep't of Central Mgmt. Servs. and AFSCME, Council 31, AFL-CIO (eff. July 1, 2012), <i>available at</i> https://www.illinois.gov/cms/ Employees/Personnel/Documents/emp_ afscme1.pdf	3

Rauner v. AFSCME, Council 31, No. 1:15-cv-01235 (N.D. Ill.):

 Compl. for Decl. J., Dkt. #1 (filed Feb. 9, 2015)..... 8

 Illinois Att’y Gen.’s Mem. in Supp. of Mot. To Dismiss or Stay, Dkt. #55 (filed Mar. 10, 2015)..... 8, 9

 Illinois Att’y Gen.’s Supp. Mem., Dkt. #114 (filed Apr. 30, 2015) 9

Verified Compl. for Decl. & Inj. Relief, *Illinois AFL-CIO v. Rauner*, No. 2015 CH 171 (Ill. Cir. Ct., St. Clair Cnty., filed Mar. 5, 2015) 9

7C Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2007)11, 13, 15
